RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND LEVYING ASSESSMENT STREET IMPROVEMENTS ON A PORTION OF 525 9TH AVENUE NW, HICKORY PETITION NO. 24-01

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hickory has on this day held a public hearing, after due notice as required by law, on the Assessment Roll for the street improvements on a portion of 525 9th Avenue NW, Hickory; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has heard all those persons present who requested to be heard and has found the Assessment Roll to be proper and correct.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HICKORY, THAT:

- 1. The Assessment Roll for the improvement of a portion of 525 9th Avenue NW, Hickory is hereby confirmed in accordance with Chapter 160A, Section 228, of the General Statutes of North Carolina.
- 2. The City Council of the City of Hickory, pursuant to authority conferred by Chapter 160A, Section 216, of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and following sections, does hereby levy assessments as contained in the said Assessment Roll.
- 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to deliver to the Collector of Revenue the said Assessment Roll.
- 4. Assessments may be paid without interest at any time before expiration of 30 days from the date this notice is published.
- 5. The Collector of Revenue is hereby charged with the collection of the said assessments that are not paid within this time, in accordance with the procedure established by Chapter 160A, Sections 232 and 233 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.
- 6. The City Clerk is hereby further directed to publish once on the 21st day of October, 2024.

PUBLISH: October 21, 2024